VerizonNbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

February 27, 2008
Transmittal Letter No. 08-02

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2
Increase Rates for Residential R1 and RA Services; and Introduce Calling Plans

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LL.C d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services
(“Verizon Access™) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2.

Sheet No. Revision No.
2 168

53 51

5.5 22

100 8

145.7 Original
145.8 Original

: Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective date of
March 1, 2008:

1) Increase the monthly recurring charge for the following services:
. Residential R1 Service
. Residential RA Service

2) Introduce the following Calling Plans:
New Residential Free Month Plan
Anniversary Lifetime Plan

$20 Credit Plan

$25 Credit Plan

Certificate Plan

RLL Certificate Plan 2

$20 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices
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$25 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices
Small Business Free Feature Plan
Small Business Saves Credit Plan
Small Business Credit Plan

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680
or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C PRICELISTNO.2
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSICN SERVICES 168TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 167TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

Pages 1- 163 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the
criginal prica list in effect on the date indicated.

Page Revision
1 1
2 168 *
3 11
4 56
5 53
5.1 ) 30
52 18
521 4
53 5 *
531 a3
54 46
55 2 *
6 Criginal
7 15
8§ Criginal
9 Original
10 Criginal
11 1
12 4
13 4
14 3
15 5
15.1 1
16 2
17 Original
18 Original
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original
* New or Revised Page
Issuad: February 27, 2008 Effective: March 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler '
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharefta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.8.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
d/bfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 515T REVISED SHEET NC. £.3
CANCELS 50TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (CONT'D}

Page Revision
95 2
96 Original
a7 Qriginal
a8 1
99 Original
99.1 i
982 5
98.3 7
924 6
99.5 5
99.6 1
93.7 1
99.8 Original
98.9 3
93.10 2
93.11 3
98.12 1
93.13 Original
100 8 *
1001 9
100.2 2
100.3 2
100.3.1 2
1004 6
100.5 2
100.6 2
100.7 Original
100.8 Original
100.9 7

100,10 8
100.11 2
100.12 Original
100.13 8§
100.14 4
100.15 §
100,16 Original
100.17 Original
100.18 8
100.19 Qriginal
100.20 Original
100.21 8
100.22 ]
100.23 Original
100.24 4
10025 4
100.26 Qriginal
100.27 4
100.28 3
100.29 Original
100.30 4
100.31 Original

*New or Revised Page
Issued; February 27, 2008 ' Effective: March 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Plwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSICN SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICELISTNO. 2
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 22ND REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5
CANCELS 218T REVISED SHEET NO. 5.5

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHEGK SHEET (CONT'D}
Page Revisicn
130 Criginal
131 Criginal
132 Criginal
133 Criginal
134 Original
135 5
136 : 3
136.1 2
137 4
138 2
139 2
140 4
141 2
142 3
143 2
144 2
144.1 2
144.2 1
145 4
145.1 2
1452 1
145.3 4
1454 1
1455 1
145.6 1
145.7 Criginal  *
145.8 Criginal  *
146 2
147 4
147.1 1
148 2
149 2
150 5
150.1 Criginal
151 3
152 1
153 2
154 1
155 1
156 1
157 QCriginal
158 Original
159 Original
160 QOriginal
161 Criginal
162 Original
163 Original
* New or Revised Page
Issued: February 27, 2008 Effective; March 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alphareita, GA 30022



MClmefro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC FP.8.C.PRICELISTNO. 2
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 100

CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 00

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
8. Consumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.1 Residential Cfferings
8.1.1 Residential R1 Sexvice

8.1.2

Customers whe subscribe to this service will receive one home phone line which includes touch tone service.
Customers who qualify for Lifeline Service Pragrams are eligible for this service. Uniimited local cailing is included
with this service. The following are not included in the menthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator
assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges,
custom calling features and per-call charges (i.e. $00/976, local, intraLATA and long distance), Usage from any
other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

IntraLATA calls are notincluded in the monthty R1 charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary
IntralLATA exchange carrier will be charged the IntraLATA rates as specified in MCl Communications Services, inc.
dibfz Verizon Business Services, F.P.S.C.Tariff No. 3.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfathering existing customers on one
day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide
the service and 2) such fack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing
facilifies to provide the service) fo provide adequate service to the Company.

Monthly Recurring Charge: $36.99

Residentiat RA Service

Customers who subscribe to this service will receive one home phone line that includes touch-tone service.
Customer of Lifeline service as described in this tariff are not gligible for enrollment in this service. Customers of
Link Up Service as described in this tariff are eligible for enrollment in this service. Unlimited locat calling is included
with this service. :

Customers receive a choice between feature grouping A and B that are also included in the monthly line charge:
Fealure Grouping A: Caller ID Name & Number, Call Waiting ID, 3-Way Calling

Feature Grouping B: Cali Return, Call Waiting, 3-Way Calling

The following are not included in the monthly line charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory
assistance, directory listing options, Interstate line charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, cusiom calling
features not included in feature grouping A or B and per-call surcharges (i.e. 900/976, local intraLATA and long
distance). Usage from any other residential service offerings cannot be aggregated with this service.

InfraLATA calls are not included in the monthly RA charge. Customers who have selected MCI as their primary
intraLATA exchange carrier wilt be charged the intraLATA rates as specified in MCI Communications Services, Inc.
dfb/a Verizon Business Services, F.P.8.C.Tariff No. 3,

The Company reserves the right to disconfinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adeguately provide the
service, and 2) such fack of faclities is the result of the failure of any carrier {from whom the Company is securing
faciliies o provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

Monthly Recurring Charges:  $44.9%

fssued: February 27, 2008

Effective: March 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Prwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICELIST NO. 2

dfb/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMiISSION SERVICES ORIGINAL SHEET NC. 145.7
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
11. CALLING PLANS
12, New Residential Free Month Plan

13.

14.

15.

18.

The Company will offer the following plan ic eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services who centact a Company reprasentative will be mailed a certificate in
the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential LI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the cerlificaie, Customers
must mail the cerlificate fo the Company. Custemer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives
the certificate, Ceriificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Anniversary Lifetime Plan

The Company will offer the following plan. Existing customars of Company residentizt long distance service as described in MCI
Cemmunications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services; i} who newly subscribe to Residential RL!, RLJ, and RLK
Services, i) who either are contacted by a Company service representative or iii) whe contact a company service representative
are eligible 1o receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI,
RLJ, and RLK Services, 1o be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as
leng as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge
for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company
and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurting charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until
the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1=t and 13t month of service, and every twelfth
full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Services.

$20 Credit Plan
The Company will offer the following plan fo exisfing customers of Residential RLE, RLH, RLI, RLK, RLL and RLG Services who

contact a Company service represeniative and request cancellation of their service, Customers will receive a credit of $20 on
their first invoice after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

$25 Credit Plan

The Company wil} offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ Services who contact a Company
service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of $25 on their first invoice after
enrollment in this plan. This plan ig not combinable with any cther offering.

Certificate Pian

The Company wili offer the following plan to existing customers of Company residential service who i} are subscribed to
Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Services ("Service"} , i) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3)
months, and iii) request cancellation of their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly
recurring charge for the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Residential RLA/RZA Service as described below.

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for
Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Services. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the cerlificate to the
Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate, Cerlificates are
valid until the date printed on the certificate.

RLL Certificate Plan 2

Existing customers of Residential RLL Service who enroll in this plan by signing up online at the Company's website address at
htip:/Awww.verizonbusiness.com are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full
invoice, and every twelith full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed fo Integrated RLL service.

To participate in this ptan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential
RLL service. Upon receipt of the ceificate, Customers must mail the certificale to the Company and will receive the 50% off of
their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the
certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1%t and 13t month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for
&5 long s customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL Service.

issued: February 27, 2008 Effective: March 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2

dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 145.8
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
11. CALLING PLANS
18. $20 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLH, RLl, RLK, RLL and RLG Services
("Service") who i) have been subscribed fo their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Campany service
representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of $20 on each of their first three
invoices after enroliment in this plan.

18. $25 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices
The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ Services ("Service") who i) have
been subscribed to their service for a minimurm of three (3) manths, and i) contact a Cempany service representative and
request cancellation of their Service, Customers will receive a credit of $25 on each of their first three invoices after enroliment
in this ptan.
20. Small Business Free Feature Plan
The Company will offer the following plan to new and existing customers of Business B2 Service Offering A, Cffering B, or
Block-of-Time Offeting 1; customer will receive one free feature from the list described in this plan for the first three months after
enrollment in this plan,
Customers enrclling in this plan can sefect one of the four following features and will receive a credi in the amount of the
monthly recurring charge for that feature on their first three invoices after the date of enroliment in this plan: Call Forwarding,
Call Waiting, Caller ID, and Call Return.
21, Small Business Saves Credit Plan
The Company will offer existing customers of Business B2 Service, who have completed a minimum of 3 months of service, and
who contact a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business B2 Service, a credit on their first five invoices
after enroliment in this plan.
The credit amount is dependent cn the Business B2 Service Offering to which customer subscribes as follows:
Offering A $15
Cffering B and Block of Time Offering 1 $10
Any unused credit amount will carry cver to the next invoice.
22. Small Business Credit Plan
The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Business B2 Service enrolled in Offering A, B, or Block of
Time Cffering 1 who have completed 3 months of service, and who contact a Company service representative to requast
canceliation of their service will receive a credit on their first full invoice after enroliment in Business B2 Service.
The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account as follows:
$50 2-4lines
$100 5-9lines
$250 10+ lings
Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice.
Issued: February 27, 2008 Effective: March 1, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 Morth Peint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alphareita, GA 30022




